
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL

Tuesday, 20 February 2018

To: The Members of Blackpool Council

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below. 

Director of Governance and Partnerships
___________________

Business 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 January 2018 as a true and correct 
record.

3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 14)

To consider setting a Capital Programme  for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21.

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/ 2019 (Pages 15 - 24)

To consider the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the Treasury Management 
Strategy for the financial year 2018/ 2019.

5 PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2018/ 2019 (Pages 25 - 34)

To consider the level of rents and service charges to be charged in connection with 
Housing Revenue Account dwellings during 2018/19.

6 COUNCIL TAX 2018/2019 (Pages 35 - 58)

To consider the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the setting of a Council Tax for the 2018/2019 Financial Year.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor I Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Blackburn
Cain
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
G Coleman
Collett

Cox
Critchley
Cross
Elmes
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Hobson
Humphreys
Hunter
Hutton

Jackson
Kirkland
Maycock
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
Rowson
Ryan

D Scott
Mrs Scott
Singleton
Smith
I Taylor
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams
Mrs Wright

In Attendance: 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Diane Booth, Director Children’s Services
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive  
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Benson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 5c, ‘Executive 
Member Report from the Cabinet Secretary’ as her employment was related to the 
paragraph regarding the Phoenix Centre and service users with a disability.  She indicated 
that if there was a question or discussion on the issue, then she would leave the room in 
accordance with the Procedure Rules.

Councillor Hobson declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, ‘Executive Member 
Report from the Leader of the Council’ as the Chairman of Blackpool Housing Company 
Ltd.  Councillors Hunter, Robertson and Singleton also declared personal interests in the 
item as non-executive directors of Blackpool Housing Company Ltd.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
[...]
s set out at Appendices A 
and B to the Executive report, including the in-year contingency of 
£1,076,000.

2.1.2 To adopt the Single Capital Pot approach as outlined in Section 4 of the 
Capital Programme report as circulated with the agenda for that meeting with 
a top slice of 12.5% to allow for investment in key priority areas and 
overspends that are not otherwise fundable.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To ensure delivery of the Council’s key objectives.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Not applicable - 
the report once 

approved will 
become part of 

the Council’s 
new approved 

budget 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priority is “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool.”

5.0 Background Information

5.1 The Council's 2018/19 Capital Programme runs concurrently with the 2018/19 
Revenue Budget with schemes usually extending over a number of years 

5.2 For that reason, the programme projects forward indicative spending for three years.  
This report updates the programme set in 2017/18 and seeks to ensure that capital 
expenditure is spent in areas that will contribute to meeting the Council's priorities. 

5.3 The 2018/19 programme is submitted for approval. The 2019/20 and 2020/21 
programmes have been drawn up based upon individual allocations and current 
proposals. These will be reviewed as part of the budget processes for 2019/20 and 
2020/21 in the light of changing priorities and final funding levels that mean no 
commitments can yet be identified in respect of these schemes.

5.4 All Members of the Council should have received copies of the papers considered by 
the Executive at its meeting on 5 February 2018, in connection with the Capital 
Programme  available via this 
[...]
of 12.5% to allow for investment in key priority areas and overspends that 
are not otherwise fundable (reference paragraph 4.2).

3. To agree that Executive approvals will continue to be required for all Prudential 
borrowing schemes (reference paragraph 3.1)

          
4. To approve the Capital Prudential Indicators as identified in Appendix C.

18.2 Date of Decision:   

5 February 2018 

19.0 Reason(s) for decision:

To ensure delivery of the Council’s key objectives.

19.1 Date Decision published:

6 February 2018      

20.0 Executive Members present:  

20.1 Councillor Campbell, in the Chair

Councillors Benson, Cross, Jackson, Kirkland, Smith, I Taylor and Mrs Wright

21.0 Call-in:  

21.1      

22.0 Notes :  

22.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Cain who was elsewhere on official Council 
business.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



/Report to: COUNCIL

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson,  Director of Resources

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council

Date of Meeting: 28 February 2018

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/ 2019

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Council will be asked to consider the recommendations of the Executive in relation to 
the Treasury Management Strategy for the financial year 2018/ 2019.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 
February 2018, namely:

2.1.1 To adopt all the Elements of the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and 
to approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set 
out in Annex B to the report to the Executive.

2.1.2 To approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2019/20 which 
are set out in Annex C to the report to the Executive.

2.1.3 To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2017/18, 
which will ensure a prudent Minimum Revenue Provision charge in the annual 
statement of accounts. The policy is set out within Annex D to the rep
[...]
:

To recommend to the Council:

1. To adopt all the Elements of the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and 
to approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 which 
are set out in Annex B to this report.

2. To approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 20
20/21 which are set out in Annex C to this report.

3. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2018/19, 
which will ensure a prudent Minimum Revenue Provision charge in the annual 
statement of accounts. The policy is set out within Annex D to this report.

18.2 Date of Decision:   

5 February 2018

19.0 Reason(s) for decision:
     
A feature of the 2011 edition of the CIPFA Code of Practice on treasury management 
activities is the annual approval of strategy and reporting of performance information. 
This report circulated to members under separate cover sets out the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19.

19.1 Date Decision published:

6 February 2018 

20.0 Executive Members in attendance:  

20.1 Councillor Campbell, in the Chair

Councillors Benson, Cross, Jackson, Kirkland, Smith, I Taylor and Mrs Wright

21.0 Call-in:  

21.1      

Page 23



Appendix 4a

22.0 Notes:  

22.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Cain who was elsewhere on official Council 
business.

Page 24



/Report to: COUNCIL

Relevant Officer: Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief 
Executive and Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Mrs Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Date of Meeting: 28 February 2018

PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2018/2019 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Council will be asked to consider the level of rents and service charges to be 
charged in connection with Housing Revenue Account dwellings during 2018/19.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 
February 2018, namely:

2.1.1 To agree that a rent reduction of a minimum of 1% is implemented for all 
Housing Revenue Account properties in 2018/2019. 

2.1.2 To agree that the level of Housing Revenue Account balances remain 
protected at £1 million, as previously agreed.

2.1.3 To agree that the de-pooled services (as detailed in Appendix C to the report 
to the Executive) and that other service charges (as detailed in Appendix D 
and E to that report) are charged as outlined.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1a To ensure that rent levels are appropriate and the Housing Revenue Account is 
financially secure currently and in the medium term.

3.1b The rent reduction is proposed on the basis that this is a statutory requirement as 
part of a four year national requirement that runs until 2019/20.

3.1c Retaining the previously agreed level of a £1million at which Housing Revenue 
Account balances are protected ensures that prudent balances are maintained.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Not applicable - 
the report once 

approved will 
become part of 

the Council’s 
new approved 

budget 
3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

Increasing or freezing rent levels is not an option due to a rent reduction being a statutory 
requirement.  Reducing rents by a greater amount than 1% is not advised because of the 
requirement to maintain a financially viable 30 year Housing Revenue Account financial 
business plan.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priority is “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience.”

5.0 Background Information

5.1 The Executive at its meeting on 5 February 2018, considered a report regarding the 
draft Housing Revenue Account budget for 2018/2019 and the level of rents in 
relation to Council housing dwellings and service charges to be applied during the 
next financial yea
[...]
 with the Executive agenda for its 
meeting on 5 February 2018.

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 None.

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 Details of the consultation undertaken is listed within the Council Tax report 
circulated with the Executive agenda for the meeting on 19 February 2018.

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 Budget working papers and the aforementioned consultation minutes and feedback.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6a

Notice of: EXECUTIVE

Decision Number: EX4/2018

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council

Date of Meeting: 5 February 2018

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider the proposal for Blackpool Council’s draft General Fund Revenue Budget 
2018/19 as outlined in the report circulated to Members under separate cover.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

To recommend to Council the level of net expenditure for the draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2018/19 of £124,365,000 (ref. paragraph 6.2).

To recommend to Council a level of budget savings of £5.5m (ref. paragraphs 7.1 and 
7.2 and Appendix 2)

To recommend to Council that the Chief Executive be authorised to take any 
necessary steps to ensure all staffing savings are achieved (ref. paragraph 8.1)

To recommend to Council that the target level of working balances remains at £6m 
(ref. paragraph 10.4)

To recommend a detailed review of earmarked reserves takes place at Provisional 
Outturn 2017/18 to reprioritise and unearmark funds to replenish working balances 
to their target level in 2018/19 should this be necessary (ref. paragraph 10.4)

To consider the report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel as attached at Appendix 3 
and consider any actions arising from that review. 

To note that the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee will be 
formally consulting the
[...]
e 42



Appendix 6a

Councillor Jackson declared a personal interest in decision 3 relating to the Cultural 
Exemption Generating VAT recovery as a Council appointed non-Executive Director 
Blackpool Entertainments Company Limited (reference line 1.51 of Appendix 2). 

18.0 Executive decision:

18.1 The Executive resolved as follows:

1. To recommend to Council an increase in income of £150,000 from car parking 
and the Council’s wholly owned Companies as part of its budget savings 
proposals (ref. paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 and  line 2.22 of Appendix 2)

(Councillor Smith having declared a prejudicial interest left the room during 
consideration of this decision.)

2. To recommend to Council the level of net expenditure for the draft General 
Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19 of £124,365,000 (ref. paragraph 6.2).

3. To recommend to Council a level of budget savings of £5.35m(excluding the 
saving outlined in 1 above), (ref. paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 and Appendix 2) 

4. To recommend to Council that the Chief Executive be authorised to take any 
necessary steps to ensure all staffing savings are achieved (ref. paragraph 8.1).

5. To recommend to Council that the target level of working balances remains at 
£6m (ref. paragraph 10.4).

6. To recommend a detailed review of earmarked reserves takes place at 
Provisional Outturn 2017/18 to reprioritise and unearmark funds to replenish 
working balances to their target level in 2018/19 should this be necessary (ref. 
paragraph 10.4).

7. To note the report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel as attached at 
Appendix 3.

8. To note that the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee will be 
formally consulting the Trade Unions and Business Ratepayers on the proposals 
on the morning of 9 February 2018. 

9. To consider any further facts and information which subsequently come to light 
and report the details to the meeting of the Executive on 19 February 2018.

Page 43



Appendix 6a

18.2 Date of Decision:   

5 February 2018
[...]
e

1.4 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire has set the precept for the 
financial year 2018/2019 at £177.45 for a Band D Council Tax equivalent.

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority

1.5 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority has set their precept for the financial year 
2018/2019 at £67.46 for a Band D Council Tax equivalent.

2 Recommendations

The Council is recommended: 

a) To agree the level of net expenditure for the General Fund Revenue Budget 
2018/2019 of £124,365,000 (ref. Paragraph 6.2 of the report to the Executive 
on 5 February 2018).

b) To recommend to Council a level of budget savings of £5.5m (ref. paragraphs 
7.1 and 7.2 and Appendix 2 of the report to the Executive on 5 February 
2018).

c) To agree that the Chief Executive be authorised to take any necessary steps 
to ensure all staffing savings are achieved (ref. paragraph 8.1 of the report to 
the Executive on 5 February 2018).

d) To agree that the target level of working balances remains at £6m (ref. 
paragraph 10.4 of the report to the Executive on 5 February 2018).

Page 53



e) To recommend a detailed review of earmarked reserves takes place at 
Provisional Outturn 2017/18 to reprioritise and unearmark funds to replenish 
working balances to their target level in 2018/19 (ref. paragraph 10.4 of the 
report to the Executive on 5 February 2018)

f) To note the comments of the meeting of the Tourism, Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee with the Trade Unions and Business 
Ratepayers, as reported to the Executive on 19 February 2018 and the 
responses given.

g) To note the report of the Budget Scrutiny Panel and the responses of the 
Executive (ref Appendix 3 of the report to the Executive 5 February 2018)

h) To adopt the formal Council Tax Resolutions set out at Appendix 6 (c) (Annex 
1), in so doing agree a Council Tax Requirement of £54,732,000 and a Council 
Tax Base of 36,219.

i) To note the calculation of Aggregate Amounts as directed by Section 31A of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as set out at Appendix 6 (c) (Annex1 
and 2).

j) To approve a level of Council Tax for the financial year 2018/2019 of 
£1,511.14 at valuation Band D equivalent (a 5.99% increase including the 3% 
Adult Social Care Precept but excluding the precepts for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority).

k) To note that the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire’s precept for 
the financial year 2018/2019 is £177.45 (a 7.25 % increase) for a Band D Tax 
equivalent and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority precept for the 
financial year 2018/2019 is £67.46 for a Band D Tax equivalent (a 2.99% 
increase).

l) To confirm that should recommendation j) above be approved, the aggregate 
levels of Council Tax for Valuation Bands A to H will be as below:

VALUATION
BAND

A B C D E F G H

6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

BLACKPOOL 934.34 1,090.06 1,245.79 1,401.51 1,712.96 2,024.40 2,335.85 2,803.02
ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE PRECEPT

73.09 85.27 97.45 109.63 133.99 158.36 182.72 219.26

BLACKPOOL 
TOTAL CTAX

1,007.43 1,175.33 1,343.24 1,511.14 1,846.95 2,182.76 2,518.57 3,022.28

POLICE 118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90
FIRE 44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92
COUNCIL TAX 
2018/19

1,170.70 1,365.82 1,560.93 1,756.05 2,146.28 2,536.52 2,926.75 3,512.10

Page 54



Annex 1

COUNCIL TAX AND BUDGET 2018/2019

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:

1. That it be noted that on 30 January 2018, the following amount was approved by the Leader of 
the Council as the Council's Council Tax Base for the financial year 2018/2019

(a) 36,219 for the whole Council area [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]

2. That the Council Meeting approve the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2018/2019 (excluding precepts) as being £54,732,000

3. That the following amounts 
[...]
kpool Council 934.34 1,090.06 1,245.79 1,401.51 1,712.96 2,024.40 2,335.85 2,803.02

Adult Social Care 
Precept 73.09 85.27 97.45 109.63 133.99 158.36 182.72 219.26

Blackpool Council Total 1,007.43 1,175.33 1,343.24 1,511.14 1,846.95 2,182.76 2,518.57 3,022.28

Police and Crime 
Commissioner for 
Lancashire

118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90

Lancashire Combined 
Fire Authority 44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

  A B C D E F G H
All parts of the Council's 
area 1,170.70 1,365.82 1,560.93 1,756.05 2,146.28 2,536.52 2,926.75 3,512.10

6. Blackpool Council’s Council tax includes a charge for adult social care functions.

7. To note that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/2019 is not excessive in 
accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992.

Page 56



Annex 2

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL

CALCULATION OF AGGREGATE AMOUNTS UNDER SECTION 31A OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1992

2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019
 
 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURE

GROSS 
INCOME

NET 
EXPENDITURE

 £000 £000 £000
    
    
Blackpool Council 427,349 374,103 53,246
 
 
Add Levies by Other Organisations:
 - Environment Agency 67 0 67
- Apprenticeship Levy 385 0 385

 

Add Appropriations to Reserves:
 - General Fund Balances 0 0 0
 - Housing Revenue Account Reserve 540 0 540
 - Earmarked Reserves 4,180 3,686 494
 
 
COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT 432,521 377,789 54,732

Note 1 Note 2

Note 1: This figure represents the aggregate of the amounts estimated for the items
set out in section 31A(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

Note 2: This figure represents the aggregate of the amounts estimated for the items
set out in section 31A(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

Note 3: All figures are rounded to the nearest thousand.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2018
	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21
	Appendix 3a EX5 Capital Programme

	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/ 2019
	Appendix 4a EX6 TM Strategy Report,1819

	5 PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2018/ 2019
	Appendix 5a EX7 Rent Report covering sheet

	6 COUNCIL TAX 2018/2019
	Appendix 6a EX 4 General Fund Revenue Budget 2018-19
	Appendix 6b EX10 Council Tax report
	Appendix 6 (c) 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor I Coleman (in the Chair)

Councillors

Benson
Blackburn
Cain
Callow
Mrs Callow JP
Campbell
Clapham
D Coleman
G Coleman
Collett

Cox
Critchley
Cross
Galley
Mrs Henderson MBE
Hobson
Humphreys
Hunter
Hutton
Kirkland

Matthews
Mitchell
O'Hara
Owen
Robertson BEM
Roberts
Ryan
D Scott
Mrs Scott
Singleton

Smith
Stansfield
I Taylor
L Taylor
L Williams
T Williams
Mrs Wright

In Attendance: 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Alan Cavill, Director of Place
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager

1  DISPENSATION FROM PROCEDURAL STANDING ORDERS

Resolved:  That dispensation from Procedural Standing Order 17.2 is agreed to allow 
Councillor Ryan to sit in a seat other than the one assigned to him.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Hutton, Singleton, Stansfield and L Taylor as non-executive directors of the 
Blackpool Coastal Housing Company Ltd declared:

 personal interests in agenda item 5 ‘Proposed Rent Review 2018/19’ 
 prejudicial interests in agenda item 6 ‘Council Tax 2018/19’ and left the room 

prior to consideration of that part of the item relating to the proposed income 
from Blackpool Coastal Housing Company Limited.

 
Councillors Cain, D Coleman, Cox and Smith declared prejudicial interests in the proposed 
budget savings in relation to income from Blackpool Operating Company Ltd within 
agenda item 6 ‘Council Tax 2018/19’, as non-executive directors of the company.  
Accordingly they left the room prior to consideration of that part of the item.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Councillors G Coleman, Galley and L Williams declared personal interests in the proposed 
budget savings in reference to cultural exemption contained within agenda item 6 
‘Council Tax 2018/19’, as non-executive directors of Blackpool Entertainment Company 
Ltd.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 31 January 2018 be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record.

4  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21

Members considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the Capital 
Programme for 2018/2019 and noted that the programme ran concurrently with the 
2018/2019 revenue budget and  projected forward indicative spending for three years.

Members also noted that the 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 programmes had been drawn up 
based upon individual allocations and current proposals and would be reviewed as part of 
the budget processes for those years in light of changing priorities.

Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 February 
2018, namely:

1. To approve of the Capital Programme for 2018/19 as set out at Appendices A 
and B to the Executive report, including the in-year contingency of 
£1,076,000.

2. To adopt the Single Capital Pot approach as outlined in Section 4 of the Capital 
Programme report as circulated with the agenda for the Executive meeting 
with a top slice of 12.5% to allow for investment in key priority areas and 
overspends that are not otherwise fundable.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/2019

The Council considered the recommendations of the Executive in relation to the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018/2019, which incorporated an Investment Strategy 
and set out how the Council would manage its investments and cashflows over the 
financial year.

Motion: Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 February 
2018, namely:



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

1. To adopt all the Elements of the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and to 
approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in 
Annex B to the report to the Executive.

2. To approve the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2019/20 as set out in 
Annex C to the report to the Executive.

3. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2018/19, which 
will ensure a prudent Minimum Revenue Provision charge in the annual statement 
of accounts. The policy is set out within Annex D to the report to the Executive.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

6  PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2018/2019

Members considered the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 5 
February 2018, regarding the levels of rents and service charges for Housing Revenue 
Account dwellings to be applied to the 2018/2019 financial year, as well as new charges 
for Housing Revenue Account Services and related Non-Housing Revenue Account 
properties.

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting held on 5 February 
2018, namely:

1. To agree that a rent reduction of a minimum of 1% is implemented for all Housing 
Revenue Account properties in 2018/2019. 

2. To agree that the level of Housing Revenue Account balances remain protected at 
£1 million, as previously agreed.

3. To agree that the de-pooled services (as detailed in Appendix C to the report to the 
Executive) and that other service charges (as detailed in Appendix D and E to that 
report) are charged as outlined.’

Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.

7  COUNCIL TAX 2018/2019

The Council received the report on the recommendations from the Executive at its 
meetings on 5 February and 19 February 2018 in relation to the draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget for 2018/2019 and to identify a budget savings plan that would ensure a 
balanced budget. 

The report highlighted that consultation had taken place with representatives from the 
Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee trade unions and non-domestic 
ratepayers on 9 February.



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Members firstly considered the proposed budget saving of as a result of the income 
generation of £150,000 from car parks and Blackpool Operating Company and income 
from Blackpool Coastal Housing Ltd in the sum of £500,000. 

Motion 1:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the income generation of £150,000 from car parks and Blackpool Operating 
Company (recommendation 2b of, Appendix 6c) and income from Blackpool Coastal 
Housing Ltd in the sum of £500,000 (recommendation 2b of Appendix 6c).’

Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote 
on setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows:

For the motion: Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Campbell, G Coleman, Collett, Critchley, 
Cross, Hobson, Humphreys, Hunter, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Ryan, I 
Taylor, L Williams, Mrs Wright - Total 19.

Against the motion: Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Galley, Mrs
Henderson, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, Mrs Scott, T Williams – Total 10.

Abstentions:  Councillor I Coleman – Total 1.

Motion 1 carried:  The motion was therefore carried.

Note: Having declared prejudicial interests, Councillors Hutton, Singleton, Stansfield, L 
Taylor, Cain, D Coleman, Cox and Smith left the meeting during consideration of the 
above part of the item.

Motion 2:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded):

‘To approve the following remaining recommendations outlined in Appendix 6 (c), 
bringing together the recommendations from the Executive meetings on 5 February 2018 
and 19 February 2018, into a summary document, set out in accordance with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011.

1. To agree the level of net expenditure for the General Fund Revenue Budget 
2018/2019 of £124,365,000 (ref. Paragraph 6.2 of the report to the Executive on 5 
February 2018).

2. To agree a level of budget savings of £5.5m (ref. paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 and 
Appendix 2 of the report to the Executive on 5 February 2018).

3. To agree that the Chief Executive be authorised to take any necessary steps to 
ensure all staffing savings are achieved (ref. paragraph 8.1 of the report to the 
Executive on 5 February 2018).

4. To agree that the target level of working balances remains at £6m (ref. paragraph 
10.4 of the report to the Executive on 5 February 2018).



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

5. To recommend a detailed review of earmarked reserves takes place at Provisional 
Outturn 2017/18 to reprioritise and unearmark funds to replenish working balances 
to their target level in 2018/19 (ref. paragraph 10.4 of the report to the Executive 
on 5 February 2018)

6. To note the comments of the meeting of the Tourism, Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee with the Trade Unions and Business Ratepayers, as reported to 
the Executive on 19 February 2018 and the responses given.

7. To note the report of the Budget Scrutiny Panel and the responses of the Executive 
(ref Appendix 3 of the report to the Executive 5 February 2018)

8. To adopt the formal Council Tax Resolutions set out at Appendix 6 (c) (Annex 1), in 
so doing agree a Council Tax Requirement of £54,732,000 and a Council Tax Base of 
36,219.

9. To note the calculation of Aggregate Amounts as directed by Section 31A of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 as set out at Appendix 6 (c) (Annex1 and 2).

10. To approve a level of Council Tax for the financial year 2018/2019 of £1,511.14 at 
valuation Band D equivalent (a 5.99% increase including the 3% Adult Social Care 
Precept but excluding the precepts for the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority).

11. To note that the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire’s precept for the 
financial year 2018/2019 is £177.45 (a 7.25 % increase) for a Band D Tax equivalent 
and the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority precept for the financial year 
2018/2019 is £67.46 for a Band D Tax equivalent (a 2.99% increase).

12. To confirm that the aggregate levels of Council Tax for Valuation Bands A to H will 
be as below:

VALUATION
BAND

A B C D E F G H

6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

BLACKPOOL 934.34 1,090.06 1,245.79 1,401.51 1,712.96 2,024.40 2,335.85 2,803.02

ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE PRECEPT

73.09 85.27 97.45 109.63 133.99 158.36 182.72 219.26

BLACKPOOL 
TOTAL CTAX

1,007.43 1,175.33 1,343.24 1,511.14 1,846.95 2,182.76 2,518.57 3,022.28

POLICE 118.30 138.02 157.73 177.45 216.88 256.32 295.75 354.90

FIRE 44.97 52.47 59.96 67.46 82.45 97.44 112.43 134.92

COUNCIL TAX 
2018/19

1,170.70 1,365.82 1,560.93 1,756.05 2,146.28 2,536.52 2,926.75 3,512.10



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018

Recorded vote: The Council noted that under the Local Authorities (Standing Order) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, there was a requirement for a recorded vote 
on setting the Council tax and budget. The voting was as follows:

For the motion: Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Cain, Campbell, D Coleman, G Coleman, 
Collett, Critchley, Cross, Hobson, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, Kirkland, Matthews, 
Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Ryan, Singleton, Smith, I Taylor, L Taylor, L Williams, Mrs Wright - 
Total 25.

Against the motion: Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, Cox, Galley, Mrs
Henderson, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, Mrs Scott, Stansfield, T Williams – Total 12.

Abstentions: Councillor I Coleman – Total 1.

Motion 2 carried: The motion was therefore carried.

 
 
Mayor
 
(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance
Tel: 01253 477127
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk


